## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM702957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC		01/18/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUZE, INC.
Street Address:	2 Copley Place
Internal Address:	Suite 7000
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4452487	CONTACTIVE
Registration Number:	4875015	FUZE
Registration Number:	4875014	F
Registration Number:	4867671	FUZE
Registration Number:	4040802	FUZE IN
Registration Number:	4057395	IPOINT
Registration Number:	4120330	FUZE BOX IGNITE
Registration Number:	3770969	FUZE BOX
Registration Number:	3624181	FUZE
Registration Number:	4902571	PARLAI
Serial Number:	87721347	LET WORK FLOW

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

**Correspondent Name:** Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0057**

900670511

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	192630/8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allison Shapiro
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Shapiro/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

## **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Falcon - Reassignment and Release of Security Agreement#page11.tif

## REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest (the "Release") is executed as of January 18, 2022 by **AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as Collateral Agent** (the "Assignor") for the benefit of **FUZE, INC., a Delaware corporation** (the "Assignee"), with its principal executive office located at 2 Copley Place, Suite 7000, Boston, MA 02116.

## **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, and/or otherwise modified from time to time), by and among Assignor, the Borrower, the other Loan Parties, from time to time party thereto, and the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Lenders agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit and Guaranty Agreement;
- B. WHEREAS, Assignee is a party to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2019 in favor of Assignor (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement);
- C. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, Assignee mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to Assignor for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Assignor for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in the intellectual property described on <u>Schedule 1</u> and <u>Schedule 2</u> appended to this Release (collectively, the "<u>IP Security Agreements</u>"):
  - (a) with respect to Patents, including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u>, (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 20, 2019, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 23, 2019 at reel/frame 050463/0723; (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 4, 2020 and recorded with the USPTO on the same date at reel/frame 053694/0861; and (iii) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2021 and recorded with the USPTO on February 25, 2021 at reel/frame 055415/0191; and
  - (b) with respect to Trademarks, including those referred to on <u>Schedule 2</u>, that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 20, 2019 and recorded with the USPTO at reel/frame 6752/0237; and
- D. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all right, title, and interest that such Assignor may have in (i) all of the Patents and Trademarks of Assignee and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to Assignee of any right under any Patent or Trademark, including those described on Schedule 1 and Schedule 2; (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, coin-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

### **AGREEMENT**

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. Assignor hereby agrees that it releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels, and discharges its security interest in, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in and to the IP Collateral. To the extent that Assignor has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the IP

- 1 -

Collateral under any of the IP Security Agreements, Assignor hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns all such right, title or interest to Assignee.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that this Release be noted and recorded at the USPTO, or any other applicable location.
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents, and to do such other acts that Assignee (or its respective agents or designees) reasonably request, in order to confirm the release hereby given and Assignee's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral.

Address:

405 Colorado St, Suite 1500 Austin, TX 78701 ASSIGNOR:

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: Evan Collection O2F4DAF26865499...

Name: Evan Cohen

Title: Managing Director

## SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patent Registrations

# REGISTERED PATENTS

SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ADDRESS BOOK MANAGEMENT	CALL QUALITY MONITORING	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ADDRESS BOOK MANAGEMENT	SELECTING ROUTES THROUGH A NETWORK	SELECTING ROUTES THROUGH A NETWORK	CALL QUALITY MONITORING	DISCOVERING NETWORK SERVICES	DISCOVERING NETWORK SERVICES	CONFIGURING A NETWORK DEVICE	CONFIGURING A NETWORK DEVICE	Title
Pending	Issued	Issued	Pending	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Case Status
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Case Type
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Country
16/012940	13/872681	14/570,761	16/128098	11/751391	11/751,355	13/437380	11/580701	13/398276	11/580540	Application/Serial No.
6/20/2018	4/29/2013	12/15/201	9/11/2018	5/21/2007	5/21/2007	4/2/2012	10/13/200	2/16/2012	10/13/200	Filing/ Applicati on Date
N/A	2013- 0308760	2015- 0172419	N/A	2007- 0283042	2008- 0063149	2012- 0191813	2007- 0143449	2012- 0207291	2007- 0133567	Publicatio n No.
N/A	11/21/2013	6/18/2015	N/A	12/6/2007	3/13/2008	7/26/2012	6/21/2007	8/16/2012	6/14/2007	Publicatio n Date
N/A	891350 6	981976 8	N/A	N/A	845700 0	885002 4	815656 4	869346 5	813076 9	Patent No.
N/A	12/16/ 2014	11/14/ 2017	N/A	N/A	6/4/20 13	9/30/2 014	4/10/2 012	4/8/20 14	3/6/20 12	Issue Date
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Assignee (Record Owner)

<u> </u>	Γ	<u> </u>								
INTELLIGENT SYSTEM FOR COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT (BUILT ON COLLABORATION CIRCLES)	GENERIC UNIFIED USER PRESENCE DETECTION SYSTEM	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ADDRESS BOOK MANAGEMENT	TOPICS	PREDICTING PREFERRED COMMUNICATION PATTERNS	PROVIDING SECURE END-TO-END DATA ENCRYPTION BETWEEN DEVICES	SEARCH COMMUNICATION CONTENT TO MAP SUBJECTS/EXPERTS	SEARCH COMMUNICATION CONTENT TO MAP SUBJECTS/EXPERTS	TOPICS	UNIFIED COMMUNICATION HISTORY	ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION SOFTWARE
Pending	Pending	Issued	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Issued	Filed	Pending	Pending
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Provis ional	Utility	Utility
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US
15/945,441	15/943,644	15/730,349	15/831,246	15/723,956	15/784,735	16/214,576	15/687,114	62/486,435	15/706,170	15/719,757
4/4/2018	4/2/2018	10/11/201 7	12/4/2017	10/3/2017	10/16/201 7	12/10/201 8	8/25/2017	4/17/2017	9/15/2017	9/29/2017
N/A	N/A	10033836	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	10191951	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	7/24/2018	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	01/29/2019	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	V/N	N/A	N/A	N/A	A/N	A/N
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.

**RECORDED: 09/23/2019** 

DIRECT INWARD DIALING POOL LEASE FOR ORIGINATING AND TERMINATING SERVICES IN A UNIFIED COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	SOFTPHONE CONTROL INTEGRATION	SYNCHRONIZING VIEWING OF SHARED CONTENT	INTELLIGENT MEETING/CONFEREN CE JOIN	DATA STREAM ANALYSIS ENGINE	RICH INTEGRATION BETWEEN WEB AND HARD PHONES	RICH INTEGRATION BETWEEN WEB AND HARD PHONES
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Filed	Filed
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Provis ional	Provis ional
US	US	US	US	US	US	US
16/261,099	16/269,197	16/268,068	16/248,226	15/943655	16/361895	62/647,277
1/29/2019	2/6/2019	2/5/2019	1/15/2019	4/2/2018	3/22/2019	3/23/2018
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.

## SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patent Registrations

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0064

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTELLIGENTLY	PROCESSOR FOR ANALYZING HETEROGENEOUS DATA STREAMS ACROSS MULTIPLE MODES AND MULTIPLE PARTIES	CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION DEVICES USING A WEB- BASED UNIFIED COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION DEVICES USING A WEB- BASED UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS PLATFORM	GENERIC UNIFIED USER PRESENCE DETECTION SYSTEM	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ADDRESS BOOK MANAGEMENT	PREDICTING PREFERRED COMMUNICATION PATTERNS	TOPIC ANALYSIS OF MAPPED CONTENT	Title
Allowed	Pending	Filed	Filed	Issued	Issued	Issued		Case Status
Utility	Utility	Provisional	Provisional	Utility	Utility	Utility		Case Type
US	US	US	US	US	US	US		Country
16/745,237	15/943655	16/361895	62/647,277	15/943,644	15/730,349	15/723,956		Application/Serial No.
1/16/2020	4/2/2018	3/22/2019	3/23/2018	4/2/2018	10/11/2017	10/3/2017		Filing/ Application Date
US 2020-0226552	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication No.
7/16/2020	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication Date
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	10645088	10033836	10764232		Patent No.
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	5/5/2020	7/24/2018	9/1/2020		Issue Date
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.		Assignee (Record Owner)

REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0065

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	LIVE MEETING RECORD	INTERACTIVE MEETING RECORDINGS	IMPROVING MANAGEMENT OF MEDIA QUALITY FOR A COLLABORATION SESSION	SENDING A PAGE	UNIFIED COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	SYNCHRONIZED BACKGROUND SOUND FOR MULTIPLE ATTENDEE VIDEOCONFERENCES	UNIFIED COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	DIRECT INWARD DIALING POOL LEASE FOR ORIGINATING AND TERMINATING SERVICES IN A UNIFIED COMMUNICATION PLATFORM	JOINING A MEETING/CONFERENCE	Title
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Filed	Pending	Pending	Issued	Pending		Case Status
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Provisional	Utility	Utility		Case Type
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US		Country
16/550,703	16/529,381	16/529,388	16/456,690	11/751,340	16/810,472	63/023,521	15/719,757	16/919,784		Application/Serial
8/26/2019	8/1/2019	8/1/2019	6/28/2019	5/21/2007	3/5/2020	5/12/2020	9/29/2017	7/2/2020		Filing/ Application Date
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	US 2007-0286361	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication No.
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication Date
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	10298752	N/A		Patent No.
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	5/21/2019	N/A		Issue Date
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Whaleback Systems Corporation	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc. TRADEN		Assignee (Record Owner)

REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0066

MEETING ROOM CONTROL VIA MOBILE DEVICE	RECOMMENDED PARTICIPANTS BASED ON REAL-TIME COMMUNICATIONS	REAL-TIME NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	ROUTING INCOMING CALLS	Title
Pending	Pending	Pending		Case Status
Utility	Utility	Utility		Case Type Country
US	US	US		Country
16/889,675	16/789,002	16/776,208		Application/Serial No.
6/1/2020	2/12/2020	1/29/2020		Filing/ Application Date
N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication No.
N/A	N/A	N/A		Publication Date
N/A	N/A	N/A		Patent No.
N/A	N/A	N/A		Issue Date
Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	Fuze, Inc.	ΙΔΡΙ	Assignee (Record Owner)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0067

**RECORDED: 09/04/2020** 

# SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patent Registrations

Fuze, Inc.	1/26/2021	10904311	6/28/2019	16/456,690	US	Utility	Issued	METRICS ON ASSESSING USER CONNECTION STRENGTH TO SCALE COMMUNICATION SPEEDS + ADVANCED BANDWIDTH MANAGEMENT (FUZE WEB)
Fuze, Inc.	1/5/2021	10887549	2/5/2019	16/268,068	US	Utility	Issued	SYNCHRONIZING VIEWING OF SHARED CONTENT
Assignee (Record Owner)	Issue Date	Patent No.	Filing/ Application Date	Application/Serial No.	Country	Case Type   Country	Case Status	Title

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0068** 

**RECORDED: 02/25/2021** 

## SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademark Registrations

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	Source
IPOINT	FUZE IN	FUZE		fuze	CONTACTIVE	Image
FUZE, INC.	FUZE INC.	Owner Name				
App 85125081	App 85148815	App 86209422	App 86209666	App 86209702	App 85801369	Application Number
Reg 4057395	Reg 4040802	Reg 4867671	Reg 4875014	Reg 4875015	Reg 4452487	Registration Number
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

Source	Image	Owner Name	Application Number	Registration Number	Status
USPTO	FUZE BOX IGNITE	FUZE, INC.	App 85107586	Reg 4120330	Allowed to Lapse
USPTO	FUZE BOX	FUZE, INC.	App 77809350	Reg 3770969	Registered
USPTO	Fuze	FUZE, INC.	App 77404349	Reg 3624181	Registered
USPTO	LET WORK FLOW	FUZE INC.	App 87721347		Pending
USPTO	PARLAI	PARLAI TECHNOLOGIES	App 86378407	Reg 4902571	Registered

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0070

RECORDED: 09/29/2029